

102089267

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No.: 886-084

REEL: 012877 FRAME: 0900

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

Please record the attached original documents or copy th	ereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): INFONXX, INC. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance [X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: January 23, 2002	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. Street Address: 3864 Courtney Street, Suite 411 City: Bethlehem; State PA; Zip Code 18017 Additional names and addresses attached? [] yes [X] no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new as A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/US01/29116 PCT/US01/02366	B. Patent No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): B. Patent No.(s):
60/345,674 Additional numb	ers attached? [] Yes [X] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ထ င္တ
Name: Joseph Sofer	[1]
Internal Address: SOFER & HAROUN, LLP Street Address: 317 Madison Avenue, Suite 910 City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$ 40.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
B/P002 IIGH NP 00000009 192825 PCT/US01/P9116	8. Deposit account number: 19-2825 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Joseph Sofer, Esq.	April 25, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date otal number of pages including cover shee page and document [4]

EXHIBIT A

PATENT A S S I G N M E N T

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, INFONXX, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 3864 Courtney Street, Suite 411, Bethlehem, PA 18017 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to GRAPE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. f/k/a INFONXX TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 3864 Courtney Street, Suite 411, Bethlehem, PA 18017, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the patent applications identified in EXHIBIT 1 and in and to said applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Assignor agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said

4

improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:_	1	1	2	<u>3</u>	_	0	2	_
--------	---	---	---	----------	---	---	---	---

INFONXX INC. (Assignor)

By:

Scott DeNardo

1 (41114

Title:

Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA

County of NORTHAMPTON

Man.

Before me this 23 day of <u>January</u>, 2007, an officer of INFONXX, INC. personally appeared, to me personally known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public

5

Notarial Seal Michelle J. Maurer, Notary Public Bethlehem, Northampton County My Commission Expires Mar. 29, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

REEL: 012877 FRAME: 0902

EXHIBIT 1-PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
ENHANCED DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SYSTEM	PCT/US01/29116	September 17, 2001
COMMUNICATION ASSISTANCE SYSTEM AND METHOD	PCT/US01/02366	January 24, 2001
COMMUNICATION ASSISTANCE SYSTEM AND METHOD	6 0/345,674	া January 2, 2002

6

PATENT REEL: 012877 FRAME: 0903